

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
TEXARKANA DIVISION**

LISA TORREY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

INFECTIOUS DISEASES SOCIETY OF  
AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 5:17-cv-00190-RWS

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED  
COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Plaintiffs’ RICO Claims Must Be Dismissed .....	5
A. The Amended Complaint Omits the Key Factual Allegations that Supported the Court’s Ruling that Plaintiffs Properly Alleged a RICO Enterprise Under Rule 8(a).....	5
B. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to a Relaxed Pleading Standard for Those Allegations Subject to Rule 9(b) .....	7
C. Even Under a Relaxed Pleading Standard, Plaintiffs’ Allegations Fall Short.....	10
II. The Amended Complaint Omits Key Factual Allegations That Supported the Court’s Ruling that Plaintiffs Properly Pled Their Antitrust Claims.....	12
III. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Fraudulent Concealment .....	15
IV. Twenty-One Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred by the Statute of Limitations .....	18
V. All Claims Against Dr. Steere Should Be Dismissed.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>State of Texas v. Allan Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 1526 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	17
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	16
<i>Astoria Entm't, Inc. v. Edwards</i> , 159 F. Supp. 2d 303 (E.D. La. 2001).....	16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15
<i>Carney v. U.S.</i> , No. 3:99-CV-1989-M, 2003 WL 21653853 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2003).....	17
<i>U.S. v. Chubb Institute</i> , No. 06-3562, 2010 WL 1076228 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2010) .....	9
<i>Cincinnati Life Ins. Co. v. Grotenhuis</i> , No. 2:10-cv-00205-LJM-WGH, 2012 WL 13032884 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 16, 2012).....	9
<i>Clark v. Centene Co. of Tex., L.P.</i> , 44 F. Supp. 3d 674 (W.D. Tex. 2014).....	21
<i>Cole v. Boeing Co.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 621 F. App'x 10 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Electroglas, Inc. v. Dynatex Corp.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 97 (N.D. Cal. 1980).....	20
<i>Elliott v. Foufas</i> , 867 F.2d 877 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	7
<i>In re Enron Corp. Securities</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 687 (S.D. Tex. 2006) .....	22
<i>Gregory v. Houston Independent Sch. Dist.</i> , No. CV H-14-2768, 2016 WL 5661701 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2016) .....	11
<i>Halprin v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , No. 5:13-CV-1042-RP, 2016 WL 5718021 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2016) .....	9

*Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Sales, Inc. v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.*,  
677 F.2d 1045 (5th Cir. 1982) .....19, 20

*United States ex rel. King v. Alcon Labs., Inc.*,  
232 F.R.D. 568 (N.D. Tex. 2005) .....11, 12

*United States ex rel. Lam v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.*,  
481 F. Supp. 2d 673 (W.D. Tex. 2006).....12

*Larry R. George Sales Co. v. Cool Attic Corp.*,  
587 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1979) .....16

*Marucci Sports, L.L.C. v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n*,  
751 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2014) .....15

*Nelson Radio & Supply Co. v. Motorola, Inc.*,  
200 F.2d 911 (5th Cir. 1952) .....16

*Paup v. Texas*,  
No. 6:16-CV-417-RWS-KNM, 2017 WL 9289648 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 31, 2017).....12

*Poster Exch., Inc. v. Nat’l Screen Serv. Corp.*,  
517 F.2d 117 (5th Cir. 1975) .....19, 20

*Rahr v. Grant Thornton LLP*,  
142 F. Supp. 2d 793 (N.D. Tex. 2000) .....22

*Rx.com, Inc. v. Medco Health Solutions, Inc.*,  
No. 5:04-CV-227-DF, 2008 WL 11449354 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 11, 2008), *aff’d*  
322 F. App’x. 394 (5th Cir. 2009) .....20, 21

*Sealed Appellant I v. Sealed Appellee I*,  
156 F. App’x 630 (5th Cir. 2005) .....8

*Summer v. Land & Leisure, Inc.*,  
664 F.2d 965 (5th Cir. 1981) .....17

*U.S. ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.*,  
125 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 1997) .....11

*Vendever LLC v. Intermetic Mfg. Ltd.*,  
No. 3:11-CV-201-B, 2011 WL 4346324 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2011) .....16, 22

*Verde v. Stoneridge, Inc.*,  
No. 6:14-CV-225, 2016 WL 9022449 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 7, 2016).....21

*U.S. ex rel. Willard v. Humana Health Plan of Texas Inc.*,  
336 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2003) .....8, 11

Statutes and Codes

Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (“RICO”)  
18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968 ..... *passim*

Sherman Antitrust Act of 1890  
15 U.S.C. §§ 1-38 ..... 2, 3, 6, 19

Rules and Regulations

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure  
Rule 8(a)..... 5, 6  
Rule 9(b) ..... *passim*  
Rule 12(b)(6)..... 1, 2, 7

Other Authorities

Areeda, Hovenkamp & Blair, Antitrust Law 320 at 214 (2d ed. 2000)..... 20

Wormser et al., The Clinical Assessment, Treatment, and Prevention of Lyme Disease, Human Granulocytic Anaplasmosis, and Babesiosis: Clinical Practice Guidelines by the Infectious Diseases Society of America, 43 *Clinical Infectious Diseases* 9, 1089-1134 (Nov. 1, 2006) available at <https://academic.oup.com/cid/article/43/9/1089/422463> ..... 18
